

No. 22-5442

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

XIAORONG YOU,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Tennessee
Case No. 2:19-cr-00014-1
The Honorable J. Ronnie Greer

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jason Liang
LIANG LY LLP
515 South Flower Street
36th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 262-8002

John D. Cline
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN D. CLINE
600 Stewart Street
Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (360) 320-6435

Brian A. Sun
David Kearns
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT
555 South Flower Street
41st Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 892-9222

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE ANTI-CHINESE TESTIMONY OF TWO GOVERNMENT WITNESSES DENIED DR. YOU A FAIR TRIAL.....	13
A. Standard of Review.....	16
B. The Naughton Testimony	16
C. The Bocchio Testimony.....	19
D. The Naughton and Bocchio Testimony Denied Dr. You a Fair Trial.....	21
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT NEED TO PROVE THAT DR. YOU KNEW THE INFORMATION WAS TRADE SECRET	25
A. Standard of Review.....	25
B. The Knowledge Instruction Was Error.....	27
C. The Erroneous Instruction Requires Reversal on All Trade Secret Counts	35
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GIVE APPELLANT'S PROPOSED "BENEFIT" INSTRUCTION ON THE ECONOMIC ESPIONAGE COUNTS	38
A. Standard of Review.....	38
B. The Failure to Give the "Benefit" Instruction Was an Abuse of Discretion.....	39
IV. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL.....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

Page

V. THE DISTRICT COURT'S SENTENCE RESTS ON AN
ERRONEOUS DETERMINATION OF LOSS.....42

A. Standard of Review.....43

B. The District Court Erred in Relying on Intended Loss.....43

C. The District Court's Intended Loss Calculation Rests on
Impermissible Speculation.....48

D. If the Court Affirms Dr. You's Conviction, It Should Remand
for Resentencing Under a Correct Loss Calculation.....52

CONCLUSION54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boyle v. Mannesmann Demag Corp.</i> , 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 8682 (6th Cir. Apr. 13, 1993)	22
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	47
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	35
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	52
<i>Ingram v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 672 (1959).....	36
<i>Jinro America Inc. v. Secure Investments, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2001)	19, 23
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	44, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	29
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	13, 21
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015).....	30
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (2015).....	47
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Rehaif v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)..... 29

Rose v. Mitchell,
443 U.S. 545 (1979)..... 13, 21

Ruan v. United States,
142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022)..... 29

Staples v. United States,
511 U.S. 600 (1994)..... 31

Stinson v. United States,
508 U.S. 36 (1993)..... 44

United States v. Adams,
722 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2013) 16

United States v. Alford,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149494 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 20, 2022)..... 12, 42, 45, 46

United States v. Blackwell,
459 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2006) 11, 41

United States v. Cabrera,
222 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2000) 21

United States v. Campbell,
22 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2022) 45

United States v. Canelas-Amador,
837 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2016) 47

United States v. Chung,
633 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 2009), *aff'd*, 659 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2011).... 30,
31, 35

United States v. Collins,
799 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2015) 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States v. Comer,
93 F.3d 1271 (6th Cir. 1996) 48

United States v. Cruz,
981 F.2d 659 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 22

United States v. Doe,
903 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 21, 22, 23

United States v. Feola,
420 U.S. 671 (1975)..... 36

United States v. Galaviz,
645 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011) 47

United States v. Gillis,
592 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2009) 52

United States v. Grey,
422 F.2d 1043 (6th Cir. 1970) 13, 21

United States v. Hamm,
952 F.3d 728 (6th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 312 (2020)..... 26, 35

United States v. Henry,
797 F.3d 371 (6th Cir. 2015) 37

United States v. Houston,
792 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2015) 37

United States v. Howley,
707 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2013) 43

United States v. Jin,
833 F. Supp. 2d 977 (N.D. Ill. 2012) 30, 35

United States v. Kim,
65 F.3d 123 (9th Cir. 1995) 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States v. Kirilyuk,
29 F.4th 1128 (9th Cir. 2022) 45, 46

United States v. Kirschner,
995 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 43

United States v. Krumrei,
258 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001) 33, 34

United States v. Lanesky,
494 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2007) 52

United States v. Lee,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144642 (N.D. Cal. May 21, 2010) 38, 39

United States v. Love,
534 F.2d 87 (6th Cir. 1976) 24

United States v. Marrero,
651 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2011) 16

United States v. Nasir,
17 F.4th 459 (3d Cir. 2021) (en banc) 45, 47

United States v. Newcomb,
6 F.3d 1129 (6th Cir. 38) 39, 40

United States v. O'Rourke,
417 F. Supp. 3d 996 (N.D. Ill. 2019) 31

United States v. Parker,
997 F.2d 219 (6th Cir. 1993) 41

United States v. Perry,
512 F.2d 805 (6th Cir. 1975) 24

United States v. Pu,
814 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016) 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States v. Riccardi,
 989 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2021) 12, 42, 43, 44, 45

United States v. Roberts,
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 516 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 5, 2010)..... 32

United States v. Rodriguez Cortes,
 949 F.2d 532 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 22, 24

United States v. Roth,
 628 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2011) 25, 38

United States v. Shi,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 218106 (D.D.C. Dec. 17, 2019)..... 51

United States v. Trevino,
 7 F.4th 414 (6th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 1161 (2022)..... 36

United States v. Vue,
 13 F.3d 1206 (8th Cir. 1994) 21, 23

United States v. Wandahsega,
 924 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2019) 16

United States v. Warshak,
 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) 19

United States v. Wyatt,
 964 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2020) 36

United States v. X-Citement Video,
 513 U.S. 64 (1994)..... 28

United States v. Xue,
 42 F.4th 355 (3d Cir. 2022) 48

United States v. Yang,
 281 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2002) 33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)..... 29

18 U.S.C. § 924 29

18 U.S.C. § 1028A 28

18 U.S.C. § 1831 3, 10, 11, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 37, 39

18 U.S.C. § 1832 3, 10, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 37

18 U.S.C. § 1839 8, 32, 33

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

18 U.S.C. § 3742 1

21 U.S.C. § 841 29

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 12, 42, 43, 45, 46, 47, 53

Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(d) 26

Fed. R. Evid. 403 16, 18

Fed. R. Evid. 702 16

Fed. R. Evid. 704(b) 16, 18, 19

Other Authorities

Presidential Proclamation 10043, 85 Fed. Reg. 34353 (May 29, 2020) 15
